

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-6221 (KPF) (SLC)

Hon. Katherine Polk Failla

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE NEW SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
GOLDMAN SACHS, MORGAN STANLEY, JPMORGAN, UBS, AND EQUILEND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUESTED TWO-STEP PRELIMINARY APPROVAL PROCEDURE 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 7

A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair 8

B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair..... 9

1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation..... 9

2. The reaction of the class to the settlement..... 10

3. The stage of the proceedings 10

4. The risks of establishing liability and damages..... 11

5. The risks of maintaining a class action through trial..... 12

6. The ability of the Newly Settling Defendants to withstand a greater judgment 12

7. The reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and attendant litigation risks..... 13

C. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Preliminary Approval of the Settlement 14

1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A)—Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class 14

2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B)—the Settlement Agreement was negotiated at arm’s length..... 15

3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)—the relief is adequate 15

4.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D)—the settlement treats class members equitably relative to each other.....	17
II.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	19
A.	The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	19
1.	The Settlement Class satisfies the numerosity requirement	19
2.	There are questions of law and fact common to all Settlement Class members.....	19
3.	Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Settlement Class	20
4.	The Settlement Class is fairly and adequately represented	20
B.	The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied	20
1.	Common questions of law and fact predominate	21
2.	A class action is the superior method for resolving this case	21
C.	Quinn And Cohen Should Be Appointed As Counsel for the Settlement Class	22
III.	APPOINTMENT OF ESCROW AGENT, SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, AND RELATED RELIEF	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL No. 381</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	21
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	10, 14
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Chhab v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3004511 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2016).....	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 13
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)20, 22

Flores v. Mamma Lombardi’s of Holbrook, Inc.,
 104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 16, 17, 21, 22

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.,
 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014).....8, 9

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 9

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 8

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)14, 18

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 9, 10, 11, 18

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....7, 8, 16

In re Petrobras Sec.,
 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....21, 22

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 7

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 12

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 21

Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.,
2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 22

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 13

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 20

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

In re Warner Commc 'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 11

Weber v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 12

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7, 9, 14-20, 22

Other Authorities

Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions* (18th ed. 2021)..... 18

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2021)..... 21
